TERMS COMPLETE

CONSENT ORDER SUMMARY - Case Number: C-08-052

Name(s)	MCO Mortgage Corporation dba Liberty Home Loan Services			
	Maria Corazon Olivarez			
Order Number	C-08-052-09-CO01			
Effective Date	November 23, 2009			
License Number	DFI: 22723 (MCO Mortgage) DFI: 22816 NMLS ID: 118683 (Olivarez)			
License Effect	22723 – Expired 12.31.08 22816 – Cancelled			
Not Apply until	November 23, 2014			
Prohibition/Ban until	November 23, 2014			
Investigation Costs	\$1,089.60	Due	Paid Y	Date 11/20/2009
Assessment(s)	\$	Due	Paid Y N	Date
Monetary Penalty	\$3,000	Due	Paid Y	Date 11/20/2009
Other				
Special Instructions				

 \parallel

CONSENT ORDER
C-08-052-09-CO01
MCO Mortgage Corporation d/b/a Liberty Home
Loan Services and Maria Corazon Olivarez

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING Whether there has been a violation of the

Mortgage Broker Practices Act of Washington by:

MCO MORTGAGE CORPORATION d/b/a LIBERTY HOME LOAN SERVICES, and MARIA CORAZON OLIVAREZ, President, Owner, and Designated Broker,

Respondents.

NO. C-08-052-09-CO01

CONSENT ORDER

COMES NOW the Director of the Department of Financial Institutions (Director), through his designee Deborah Bortner, Division Director, Division of Consumer Services, and MCO Mortgage Corporation d/b/a Liberty Home Loan Services (hereinafter Respondent MCO), Maria Corazon Olivarez, President, Owner, and Designated Broker, (hereinafter Respondent Olivarez) and finding that the issues raised in the above-captioned matter may be economically and efficiently settled, agree to the entry of this Consent Order. This Consent Order is entered pursuant to chapter 19.146 of Revised Code of Washington (RCW), and RCW 34.05.060 of the Administrative Procedure Act, based on the following:

AGREEMENT AND ORDER

The Department of Financial Institutions, Division of Consumer Services (Department) and Respondents have agreed upon a basis for resolution of the matters alleged in Statement of Charges No. C-08-052-08-SC01 (Statement of Charges), entered July 18, 2008, (copy attached hereto). Pursuant to chapter 19.146 RCW, the Mortgage Broker Practices Act (Act) and RCW 34.05.060 of the Administrative Procedure Act, Respondents hereby agree to the Department's entry of this Consent Order and further agree that the issues raised in the above-captioned matter may be economically and efficiently settled by entry of this Consent Order. The parties intend this Consent Order to fully resolve the Statement of Charges.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Division of Consumer Services
150 Israel Rd SW
PO Box 41200
Olympia, WA 98504-1200
(360) 902-8703

2

3

5

6 7

8

9

10 11

12

13

1415

16

17

18 19

20

21

22

2324

25

CONSENT ORDER C-08-052-09-CO01 MCO Mortgage Corporation d/b/a Liberty Home

Loan Services and Maria Corazon Olivarez

Based upon the foregoing:

A. **Jurisdiction.** It is AGREED that the Department has jurisdiction over the subject matter of the activities discussed herein.

- B. Waiver of Hearing. It is AGREED that Respondents have been informed of the right to a hearing before an administrative law judge, and that they hereby waive their right to a hearing and any and all administrative and judicial review of the issues raised in this matter, or of the resolution reached herein.

 Accordingly, Respondents, by their signatures below hereby withdraw their appeal from the Office of Administrative Hearings.
- C. License. It is AGREED that the mortgage broker license held by Respondent MCO expired on December 31, 2008.
- **D.** Prohibition from Industry. It is AGREED that Respondent Olivarez will not apply to the Department for any mortgage broker or consumer loan license and further agrees not to act as a mortgage broker in the conduct of the affairs of any mortgage broker licensed by the Department or any person subject to licensure or regulation by the Department or any mortgage broker exempt from Washington law under RCW 19.146.020(1)(e) or (g) for five (5) years from the date of entry of this Consent Order.
- E. Application for License. It is AGREED that paragraph D does not restrict Respondent Olivarez from applying for a loan originator license during the five-year period. Additionally, Respondent Olivarez must meet any and all application requirements in effect as of the date of her application. The conduct and allegations serving as the basis for the issuance of the Statement of Charges dated July 18, 2008, will not be used in the assessment of any future application.
- F. Fine. It is AGREED that Respondents shall pay to the Department a fine of \$3,000, in the form of a cashier's check made payable to the "Washington State Treasurer," upon entry of this Consent Order.

2

RESPONDENTS: 1 MCO Corporation d/b/a Liberty Home Loan Services 2 3 $\frac{11-16-09}{Date}$ $\frac{11-16-09}{Date}$ $\frac{11-18-09}{Date}$ 4 Maria Corazon Olivarez President, Owner, and Designated Broker 5 6 Maria Corazon Olivarez 7 Individually 8 9 John A. Long, WSBA No. 15119 Attorney at Law 10 Attorney for Respondents 11 THIS ORDER ENTERED THIS 23 PD DAY OF MULLY, 2009. 12 13 14 DEBORAH BORTNER 15 Director Division of Consumer Services 16 **Department of Financial Institutions** 17 Presented by: 18 19 FATIMA BATIE 20 Financial Legal Examiner Supervisor 21 Approved by: 22 MES R. BRUSSELBACK 23 hforcement Chief 24

CONSENT ORDER C-08-052-09-CO01 MCO Mortgage Corporation d/b/a Liberty Home Loan Services and Maria Corazon Olivarez

25

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Division of Consumer Services
150 Israel Rd SW
PO Box 41200

MCO Mortgage Corporation dba Liberty Home Loan

Services and Maria Corazon Olivarez

C-08-052-08-SC01

V. AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE

This Statement of Charges and Notice of Intention to Enter an Order to An Order to Revoke or Suspend License, Impose Fine and Collect Investigation Fee (Statement of Charges) is entered pursuant to the provisions of RCW 19.146.220, RCW 19.146.221, RCW 19.146.223 and RCW 19.146.230, and is subject to the provisions of chapter 34.05 RCW (The Administrative Procedure Act). Respondents may make a written request for a hearing as set forth in the NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO DEFEND AND OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING accompanying this Statement of Charges.

Dated this 18th day of July, 2008.

Presented by:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

FATIMA BATIE

Financial Legal Examiner Supervisor

Approved by:

AMES R. BRUSSELBACK



DEBORAH BORTNER

Division of Consumer Services
Department of Financial Institutions

Director

4